
SOUTH AFRICAN SUGAR INDUSTRY AGRONOMISTS1 ASSOCIATION

EXPERIMENT RESULTS

CODE : N14 x RIPENER 14/87/Sw SIS 'T'

CAT. NO. : 1624

TITLE: EARLY SEASON CHEMICAL RIPENING OF N14 IN SWAZILAND

1. PARTICULARS OF PROJECT

This Crop

Site

Region

Soil Set/
Series

Design

Variety

Fertilizer

: 3rd Ratoon

: I.Y.S.I.S. Ricelands
Estate. Field S2 Block 6

: Northern Irrigated
(Swaziland)

: 'T'/Tambankulu

: Randomised Blocks
5 Replications

: N14 .

: N P K
(kR/ha)

180 20 100

Spray Dates: Ethrel 4/3/1987
Fusilade Super .8/4/87

Spray method: CO2 constant pressure
knapsack with.hand
held 'T* boom.
Delivery rate + 52//ha
using two TK 1,5 nozzles.

Conditions of Spraying: calm - early
morning

Age of spraying: 8 months (Ethrel)

Age of harvest: 11,3 months
Dates : 1/7/86 - 11/6/87
Irrigation : 1 014 mm
Rainfall : 256 mm
TOTAL : 1 270 mm

OBJECTIVES

2.1 To determine the ripening effects of varying rates of Ethrel, a
standard rate of . Fusilade, and combinations of the two on early
cut N14.

2.2 To observe any carry over effects to the following ratoon.

TREATMENTS

C
F
El
E2
E3

Control
Fusilade 0,60£ product/ha (PPO05 125 e c - 75,0 gm ai/ha)
Ethrel @ 1,50/ product/ha
Ethrel @ 2,00/ product/ha
Ethrel @ 2,5O£ product/ha

E1F - Ethrel 9 1,50/ + Fusilade @ 0,60/ product/ha
E2F - Ethrel @ 2t00l + Fusilade Q 0,60* product/ha
E3F - Ethrel @ 2,50/ + Fusilade @ 0,60£ product/ha



Notes on treatments

* All rates of Ethrel were sprayed at 8 months of age, 14 weeks before
harvesting.

* Fusilade Super was sprayed 9 weeks before harvesting.

* Cane juice purity, sucrose % cane and moisture % cane at the time
of spraying Ethrel was 60%; 6,2% and 80% respectively.

* Precise volumes of ripeners applied: Ethrel 1,55 £/ha; 2,10 £/ha
and 2,54 l/ha. Fusilade 0,59 £/ha.

SAMPLING METHOD AND INTERVALS

4.1 Sampling commenced at the time of spraying Ethrel and then at 2",
4; 6; 8; 9,7 ; 12 and 14 weeks.

4.2 Samples comprised 16 stalks taken from 4 locations in the nett lines
(ie four stalks from each sampling site).

RESULTS

5.1 Table I Harvest Data

TREATMENT

Control
Fus 0,60£/ha
Eth l,5*/ha
Eth 2,00£/ha
Eth 2,5O£/ha
Eth 1,5/ + Fus 0,60£/ha
Eth 2,00e + Fus 0,60«/ha
Eth 2,5O£ + Fus 0,60£/ha

LSD Treatments
(0,05)*
(0,01)**

Significance

Mean
CV%

TONS
CANE/HA

85
69
89
75
88
86
84
80

13
18

*

82
12,7

ERS %
CANE

12.7
11,8
12,7
11,5
10.8
12,7
12,5
13,5

1.6
2,2

*

12,3
10.3

TONS
ERS/HA

10,8
8,3
11,2
8,5
9,6
10,9
10,6
10,7

2.3
3,1

*

10,1
17,5

SUCROSE
% CANE

14,4
13,7
14,0
13,4
12,7
14,4
14,2
15,1

1,3
1,8

*

14,0
7,2

TONS
SUCROSE/HA

12,3
9,6
12,4
10,0
11.2
12,3
12.0
12,0

2,3
3,1

*

11,5
15,5



Table __I_I Cane quality of tops (+ 6 internodes) and yield differences
(gra Ers/stalk) comparing two methods of sampling* at harvest.

a
Control
Fus 0,60
Eth 1,50
Eth 2,00

Eth 2,50
Eth 1,50
i Eth 2,00

TREATMENT

l/ha
l/ha
l/ha

l/ha
I + Fus 0
I + Fus 0
I + Fus 0

,60
,60
,60

l/ha
l/ha
l/ha

Ers % CANE OF TOPS

Sampled Incorrectly

4.9
2,1
2,7
4,2
8,8
7,9
5,9

gms Ers/stalk differences comparing
Normal sampling - Commercial sampling

+ 9,9

+ 4,8
+ 5.4
+ 0,7

. + 0,4

+ 12,9

+ 15.2
+ 26,8

Normal sampling - topped at the natural breaking point or Fusilade cauterization

Commercial sampling - sampled from commercially topped cane which is generally cut
below the normal sampling point.

Table III Treatment effects on sucrose % cane from time of spraying
Ethrel to harvest

Control
Fus g

Eth,j8
Eth <a
Eth <a
Eth @
Eth @
Eth @

1.
2.
2,
I,
2,
2.

60
50
00
50
50
00
50

WEEK
ETHREL

WEEKS
FUSILADI

l/ha

l/ha
l/ha
l/ha
I & Fus @
I & Fus 9
I & Fus 9

LSD Treatments
(0

<o
05
01

)*

Significance

Mean

cv%

AFTER
SPRAYING

AFTER
: SPRAYING

0,60 £/ha
0,60 */ha
0,60 */ha

0

-5

6,7
5.6
6,8
6.0
5.8
6,6
5,9
6,3

1.2
1.6

*

6.2
15,1

2,

-3

7.2
6.8
7,2
7.1
6.7
7,4
6.9
7.8

1,2
1.6

N.S.

7,2
12,5

4

-1

8,7
8,4
9,2
8.4
8,5
8,8
8,6
9,1

1,3
1.7

N.S.

8,7
11,2

6

1

9,6
9,1
10,3
9,9
9,5
10,1
10,2
9,9

1,5
2,0

N.S.

9,9
11,4

8

3

11,6
11.7
11.7
11,5
11.4
11,8
11.9
12,2

1.0
1.3

N.S.

11,7
6,5

9,7

4.7

12,5
12,4
12,2
12,3
12,3
12,7
12,8
13,1

1,3
1.7

N.S.

12,5
7,8

12

7

13,7
13.5
13.7
12,9
12.5
14,2
14,0
14,1

1,3
1,8

*

13,6
7,5

14

9

14,4

13.7
14,0
13,4
12.7
14,4
14,2
15,1

1.3
1,8

**

14,0
7,2



6. COMMENTS

6.1 The cane at this site was erect at harvest but stalk growth and popu-
lations taken before spraying showed a degree of variability (cane
heights to TVD 1980 mm - 2340 mm; populations 121 000 - 138 000
per hectare).

6.2 Profuse flowering and pithy stalks appeared in the controls as well
as where Ethrel and Fusilade had been used on their own. However,
where the combination treatment had been applied, floral formation
and development of pith was not evident. It appears that where both
chemicals were used, the initial slowing down of growth with Ethrel
enabled Fusilade to be more effective in preventing flowering. Ir-
respective of rate, Ethrel failed to suppress flowering possibly
owing to incorrect timing of application or ineffectiveness of this
chemical on N14. Flower development was too advanced by the time
the single Fusilade treatment was applied (5 weeks after Ethrel).

6.3 Cane yields were low due to sampling intensity and were significantly
reduced where Fusilade on its own was sprayed (Table I).

6.4 Cane quality at spraying was low and variable (CV 15%), but at 7
to 8 weeks after Ethrel application the combination treatments (part-
icularly with the high rate of Ethrel) were better on average than
the others (Table -III). Relatively high Ers % cane (Table II) in
the top section (+ 6 internodes) of stalk was recorded in the combi-
nation treatments that were free of pith. This table also reveals
that a considerable amount of recoverable sugar from the combination
treatments must have remained in the field as juice filled stalks
were topped identically to pithy stalks. This is substantiated by
the greater discrepancy in Ers gm/stalk between normal and commercial
sampling for combination treatments (Table II).

6.5 Although the sucrose yield results failed to identify an optimum
chemical ripening treatment for early cut N14, it appears that yields
could benefit where the combination treatment is used to prevent
flowering and/or pith formation as well as to artificially ripen

. the crop. To achieve the full advantage of this approach however,
spray timings would have to be precise and attention would have to

. be paid to high accurate topping at harvest.
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