EXPERIMENT RESULTS

CODE : N14 x RIPENER 14/87/Sw SIS 'T'

CAT. NO. : 1624

TITLE: EARLY SEASON CHEMICAL RIPENING OF N14 IN SWAZILAND

1. PARTICULARS OF PROJECT

This Crop	:	3rd Ratoon	Spray Dates: Ethrel 4/3/1987		
Site	:	I.Y.S.I.S. Ricelands	Fusilade Super 8/4/87		
		Estate. Field S ₂ Block 6	Spray method: CO ₂ constant pressure		
Region	:	Northern Irrigated (Swaziland)	held 'T' boom. Delivery rate <u>+</u> 52 <i>l</i> /ha		
Soil Set/ Series	:	'T'/Tambankulu	using two TK 1,5 nozzles.		
			Conditions of Spraying: calm - early		
Design	:	Randomised Blocks	morning		
		5 Replications	Age of spraying: 8 months (Ethrel)		
Variety	:	N14 .	Age of harvest: 11.3 months		
Fertilizer	:	N P K	Dates : 1/7/86 - 11/6/87		
		(kg/ha)	Irrigation : 1 014 mm		
		180 - 20 100	Rainfall : 256 mm TOTAL : 1 270 mm		

2. OBJECTIVES

2.1 To determine the ripening effects of varying rates of Ethrel, a standard rate of Fusilade, and combinations of the two on early cut N14.

2.2 To observe any carry over effects to the following ratoon.

3. TREATMENTS

C - Control
F - Fusilade @ 0,60ℓ product/ha (PP005 125 e c - 75,0 gm ai/ha)
E1 - Ethrel @ 1,50ℓ product/ha
E2 - Ethrel @ 2,00ℓ product/ha
E3 - Ethrel @ 2,50ℓ product/ha
E1F - Ethrel @ 1,50ℓ + Fusilade @ 0,60ℓ product/ha
E2F - Ethrel @ 2,00ℓ + Fusilade @ 0,60ℓ product/ha
E3F - Ethrel @ 2,50ℓ + Fusilade @ 0,60ℓ product/ha

Notes on treatments

- * All rates of Ethrel were sprayed at 8 months of age, 14 weeks before harvesting.
- * Fusilade Super was sprayed 9 weeks before harvesting.
- * Cane juice purity, sucrose % cane and moisture % cane at the time of spraying Ethrel was 60%; 6,2% and 80% respectively.
- * Precise volumes of ripeners applied: Ethrel 1,55 ℓ/ha ; 2,10 ℓ/ha and 2,54 ℓ/ha . Fusilade 0,59 ℓ/ha .

4. SAMPLING METHOD AND INTERVALS

- 4.1 Sampling commenced at the time of spraying Ethrel and then at 2; 4; 6; 8; 9,7; 12 and 14 weeks.
- 4.2 Samples comprised 16 stalks taken from 4 locations in the nett lines (ie four stalks from each sampling site).

5. RESULTS

5.1 <u>Table I</u> Harvest Data

TREATMENT	TONS CANE/HA	ERS % CANE	TONS ERS/HA	SUCROSE % CANE	TONS SUCROSE/HA
Control Fus 0,60l/ha Eth 1,5l/ha Eth 2,00l/ha Eth 2,50l/ha Eth 1,5l + Fus 0,60l/ha Eth 2,00l + Fus 0,60l/ha Eth 2,50l + Fus 0,60l/ha	85 69 89 75 88 86 86 84 80	12,7 11,8 12,7 11,5 10,8 12,7 12,5 13,5	10,8 8,3 11,2 8,5 9,6 10,9 10,6 10,7	14,4 13,7 14,0 13,4 12,7 14,4 14,2 15,1	12,3 9,6 12,4 10,0 11,2 12,3 12,0 12,0
LSD Treatments (0,05)* (0,01)**	13 18	1,6 2,2	2,3 3,1	1,3 1,8	2,3 3,1
Significance	*	*	*	*	*
Mean CV%	82 12,7	12,3 10,3	10,1 17,5	14,0 7,2	11,5 15,5

5

<u>Table II</u> Cane quality of tops (<u>+</u> 6 internodes) and yield differences (gm Ers/stalk) comparing two methods of sampling* at harvest.

TREATMENT	Ers % CANE OF TOPS	gms Ers/stalk differences comparing Normal sampling - Commercial sampling				
0 Control Fus 0,60 l/ha Eth 1,50 l/ha Eth 2,00 l/ha Eth 2,50 l/ha Eth 1,50 l + Fus 0,60 l/ha Eth 2,00 l + Fus 0,60 l/ha Eth 2,50 l + Fus 0,60 l/ha	Sampled Incorrectly 4,9 2,1 2,7 4,2 8,8 7,9 5,9	$\begin{array}{r} + & 9,9 \\ + & 4,8 \\ + & 5,4 \\ + & 0,7 \\ + & 0,4 \\ + & 12,9 \\ + & 15,2 \\ + & 26,8 \end{array}$				

* Normal sampling - topped at the natural breaking point or Fusilade cauterization
 Commercial sampling - sampled from commercially topped cane which is generally cut below the normal sampling point.

Table IIITreatment effects on sucrose % cane from time of sprayingEthrel to harvest

	WEEK AFTER ETHREL SPRAYING	0	· 2,	. 4	6	8	9,7	12	14
IREAIMENIS	WEEKS AFTER FUSILADE SPRAYING	-5	-3	-1	1	3	4,7	7	9
Control Fus @ 0,60 l/ha Eth @ 1,50 l/ha Eth @ 2,00 l/ha Eth @ 2,50 l/ha Eth @ 1,50 l & Fus @ 0,60 l/ha Eth @ 2,00 l & Fus @ 0,60 l/ha Eth @ 2,50 l & Fus @ 0,60 l/ha		6,7 5,6 6,8 6,0 5,8 6,6 5,9 6,3	7,2 6,8 7,2 7,1 6,7 7,4 6,9 7,8	8,7 8,4 9,2 8,4 8,5 8,8 8,6 9,1	9,8 9,1 10,3 9,9 9,5 10,1 10,2 9,9	11,6 11,7 11,7 11,5 11,4 11,8 11,9 12,2	12,5 12,4 12,2 12,3 12,3 12,7 12,8 13,1	13,7 13,5 13,7 12,9 12,5 14,2 14,0 14,1	14,4 13,7 14,0 13,4 12,7 14,4 14,2 15,1
LSD Treatments (0,05)* (0,01)**		1,2	1,2	1,3 1,7	1,5 2,0	1,0 1,3	1,3 1,7	1,3 1,8	1,3 1,8
Significance		*	N.S.	N.S.	N.S.	N.S.	N.S.	*	**
Mean CV%		6,2 15,1	7,2 12,5	8,7 11,2	9,9 11,4	11,7 6,5	12,5 7,8	13,6 7,5	14,0 7,2

3

6. COMMENTS

- 6.1 The cane at this site was erect at harvest but stalk growth and populations taken before spraying showed a degree of variability (cane heights to TVD 1980 mm 2340 mm; populations 121 000 138 000 per hectare).
- 6.2 Profuse flowering and pithy stalks appeared in the controls as well as where Ethrel and Fusilade had been used on their own. However, where the combination treatment had been applied, floral formation and development of pith was not evident. It appears that where both chemicals were used, the initial slowing down of growth with Ethrel enabled Fusilade to be more effective in preventing flowering. Irrespective of rate, Ethrel failed to suppress flowering possibly owing to incorrect timing of application or ineffectiveness of this chemical on N14. Flower development was too advanced by the time the single Fusilade treatment was applied (5 weeks after Ethrel).
- 6.3 Cane yields were low due to sampling intensity and were significantly reduced where Fusilade on its own was sprayed (Table I).
- 6.4 Cane quality at spraying was low and variable (CV 15%), but at 7 to 8 weeks after Ethrel application the combination treatments (particularly with the high rate of Ethrel) were better on average than the others (Table 4II). Relatively high Ers % cane (Table II) in the top section (± 6 internodes) of stalk was recorded in the combination treatments that were free of pith. This table also reveals that a considerable amount of recoverable sugar from the combination treatments must have remained in the field as juice filled stalks were topped identically to pithy stalks. This is substantiated by the greater discrepancy in Ers gm/stalk between normal and commercial sampling for combination treatments (Table II).
- 6.5 Although the sucrose yield results failed to identify an optimum chemical ripening treatment for early cut N14, it appears that yields could benefit where the combination treatment is used to prevent flowering and/or pith formation as well as to artificially ripen the crop. To achieve the full advantage of this approach however, spray timings would have to be precise and attention would have to be paid to high accurate topping at harvest.

NBL/aw 19/1/88